

73951-4

FILED
August 16, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

73951-4

No. 73951-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

WILMINGTON TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO CITIBANK, N.A., AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE MERRILL LYNCH MORTGAGE
INVESTORS TRUST, MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-HE2,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CAROL A. WERELIUS AND JAY L. WERELIUS,

Defendants-Appellants.

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
WILMINGTON TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO CITIBANK, N.A., AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE MERRILL LYNCH MORTGAGE
INVESTORS TRUST, MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-HE2**

Emilie K. Edling, WSBA # 45042

Thomas J. Moore, WSBA # 46027

Houser & Allison, APC

9600 SW Oak St, Suite 570

Portland, OR 97223

Telephone: (503) 914-1382

Facsimile: (503) 914-1383

*Of Attorneys for Respondent Wilmington Trust National
Association, as Trustee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. The Wereliuses Obtain a Loan to Purchase Real Property.....3

B. The Wereliuses Default on the Loan and the Trust Forecloses.....4

C. The Trust Presents Evidence in Support of a Motion for Summary Judgment.....6

D. The Court Grants the Trust's Motion for Summary Judgment and the Wereliuses Appeal8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

V. ARGUMENT.....10

A. Consideration of the Original Note at Oral Argument was Proper because the Trust had Previously Disclosed a True and Correct Copy through Sworn Affidavit.....11

B. Even if Consideration of the Original Note Amounted to Error (it did not), the Error was Harmless.....14

C. The Court Had No Obligation to Consider the Wereliuses' Motion to Dismiss and the Trust was Not Required to Respond.....17

E. The Trust Properly Served and Noted its MSJ for Hearing.....19

VI. ENTITLEMENT TO ATTORNEY FEES.....20

VII. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barkley v. Greenpoint Mortgage Funding, Inc.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 58, 358 P.3d 1204 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>Blue Diamond Grp., Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 449, 266 P.3d 881 (2011).....	10
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 349, 20 P.3d 921 (2002).....	15
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Protection Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	15, 17
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998).....	14, 15
<i>Deere Credit, Inc. v. Cervantes Nurseries, LLC</i> , 172 Wn. App. 1, 288 P.3d 409 (2012).....	20
<i>DeHaven v. Grant</i> , 42 Wn. App. 666, 713 P.2d 149 (1986).....	16
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Slotke</i> , 192 Wn. App. 166, 367 P.3d 600 (2016).....	16
<i>Discover Bank v. Bridges</i> , 154 Wn. App. 722, 226 P.3d 191 (2010).....	10
<i>Doty-Fielding v. Town of South Prairie</i> , 143 Wn. App. 559, 178 P.3d 1054 (2008).....	14, 17
<i>IBF, LLC v. Heuft</i> , 141 Wn. App. 624, 174 P.3d 95 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>James S. Black & Co. v. P & R Co.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 533, 530 P.2d 722 (1975).....	15
<i>Knox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 204, 962 P.2d 839 (1998).....	10

<i>Owen v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>Raymond v. Pacific Chemical</i> , 98 Wn. App. 739, 992 P.2d 517 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>Scott v. Pac. W. Mt. Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Boast</i> , 87 Wn.2d 447, 553 P.2d 1322 (1976).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Partlow v. Law</i> , 39 Wn. App. 173, 692 P.2d 863 (1984).....	16
<i>Symes v. Teagle</i> , 67 Wn.2d 867, 410 P.2d 594.....	16
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	15

Statutes

RCW 4.84.330.....	20
RCW 5.45.020.....	11, 12, 13
RCW 62A. 1-201(b)(21)(A).....	6

Rules

CR 5(e).....	18
CR 7(b)(1).....	18
CR 56(c).....	10, 12, 19, 20
CR 56(e).....	10, 11, 12, 16
KCLCR 7(b)(4)(A).....	18

KCLCR 7(b)(4)(D).....	18
ER 103.....	16
RAP 14.....	20
RAP 18.1.....	20
